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1. Zane Robertson (Mr Robertson) is a New Zealand middle- and long-distance runner 

based in Kenya; he is a New Zealand record holder and represented New Zealand at 

the Rio de Janeiro and Tokyo Olympics and at the Commonwealth Games. 

 

2. Drug Free Sport New Zealand (DFSNZ) alleged that Mr Robertson breached Rules 2.1 

(Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in an Athlete’s 

sample) and 2.2 (Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited Substance or 

Prohibited Method) of the Sports Anti-Doping Rules 2022 (SADR) as a result of an 

Adverse Analytical Finding (AAF) following his participation in the Great Race in 

Manchester in May 2022.  

 

3. DFSNZ also alleged the athlete subsequently breached Rule 2.5 (Tampering, or 

Attempted Tampering, with any part of Doping Control by an Athlete or Other Person). 

 

4. Mr Robertson is not contesting the breaches nor is he offering evidence to support a 

reduction in the period of ineligibility. 

 
5. On 15 March 2023 counsel filed a joint memorandum in relation to sanction. A copy of 

the joint memorandum is attached.   

 
6. Counsel have proposed a period of ineligibility of eight years is appropriate, with credit 

for the period of Mr Robertson’s provisional sanction.  

 
7. The sole issue for the Tribunal to determine is the appropriate level of sanction. 

 
 
Facts 
 
8. Mr Robertson was tested In-competition at the Great Race in Manchester. His A 

sample returned an AAF for the non-specified substance EPO, which is prohibited at 

all times. This is the first AAF for Mr Robertson.  

 

9. Mr Robertson was provisionally suspended, and he requested analysis of the B sample 

which confirmed the result of the A sample.  

 

10. Mr Robertson accepted the presence of EPO but asserted that the prohibited 

substance had entered his system through no fault or negligence, or no significant fault 

or negligence, on his part, and therefore he wished to be heard regarding sanction. 

 



 

 

11. Mr Robertson filed evidence to support his assertion. Specifically, Mr Robertson 

claimed that he had attended a Kenyan medical facility seeking a Covid 19 vaccination 

but was instead treated for Covid 19, which included the administration of EPO. He 

also claimed that he had told the attending Doctor that he was an athlete and could not 

be treated with a substance that was on the prohibited list. His evidence was that he 

had not realised it was a second Doctor who administered the medication, so he did 

not repeat his request not to be treated with a prohibited substance. 

 
12. Mr Robertson supported his evidence with sworn affidavits from two Kenyan doctors, 

‘hospital notes’, a ‘hospital report’ and a witness statement from a Kenyan detective 

corroborating his claims. 

 
13. DFSNZ responded to Mr Robertson’s evidence with expert evidence from Dr Stephen 

Ritchie who commented on the clinical implausibility of the medical treatment allegedly 

received by Mr Robertson. DFSNZ also provided a statement about investigations it 

had made following Mr Robertson’s assertions, and a witness statement from the Legal 

Officer at the Anti-doping Agency of Kenya (ADAK) who had made inquiries for DFSNZ 

into Mr Robertson’s claims. 

 
14. ADAK’s statement included an attached letter from the Vice President of the medical 

facility Mr Robertson claimed to have attended which stated that Mr Robertson was 

not administered EPO at the facility, that he had not attended the facility on the alleged 

date, that of the two doctors he claimed had treated him, one was a laboratory 

technician and the other was not employed at the facility, that the medical notes were 

not generated at the facility and the patient number on the notes was not Mr 

Robertson’s. 

 

15. DFSNZ alleged that Mr Robertson’s statements and supporting documents included 

falsified documents and false testimony which if proven or not contested, amounts to 

a breach of Rule 2.5 (tampering). 

 
16. Rule 2.5 defines tampering as ‘Intentional conduct which subverts the Doping Control 

process’ and it includes ‘falsifying documents submitted to an Anti-Doping 

Organisation or TUE committee or hearing panel,procuring false testimony from 

witnesses… 

 



 

 

17. In light of the additional evidence collected and filed by DFSNZ, Mr Robertson has 

chosen not to rely on the evidence he originally filed and no longer seeks to contest 

the sanction for the ADRVs.  

 
18. In choosing not to contest the tampering breach, Mr Robertson has left the Tribunal 

with no other option than to conclude he has deliberately attempted to subvert the 

doping control process. 

 
 

Rules on sanction, Rule 2.1 

 
19. Rule 10.2 provides that the starting point for sanction for a breach of rule 2.1 is four 

years for a first violation where the violation involves a Non-Specified Substance. 

 

20. There is provision in Rule 10.2.2 for the sanction to be reduced by two years if the 

athlete can demonstrate that they did not intentionally take the prohibited substance, 

and for further reductions under Rule 10.6 if the athlete can prove no significant fault 

or negligence. 

 
 

Rules on sanction, Rule 2.2 

 
21. Rule 10.2 provides that the starting point for sanction for a breach of Rule 2.2 is four 

years for a first violation where the violation involves a Non-Specified Substance. 

 

22. Rule 10.9.3 provides that for breaches of both Rules 2.1 and 2.2, where it cannot be 

established that the second violation occurred after the athlete had been given notice 

of the first violation, the two violations shall be considered together as one single first 

violation. 

 
 

Rules on sanction, Rule 2.5 

 
23. Rule 10.3.1 provides that the starting point for sanction for breaches of Rule 2.5 shall 

be a period of ineligibility of four years. 

 
24. Rule 10.9.3.3 provides that a breach of Rule 2.5 shall be treated as a stand-alone first 

violation and that the period of ineligibility shall be served consecutively, rather than 

concurrently, with the period of ineligibility imposed for the underlying ADRV. 

 
 



 

 

Conclusion 
 

25. Mr Robertson is not contesting the breaches and does not advance any evidence that 

would support a reduction of the period of ineligibility for any of the breaches. 

Consequently, the starting point sanctions will apply. 

 

26. These are Mr Robertson’s first violations and Rule 10.9.3 applies to the accepted 

breaches of Rule 2.1 and Rule 2.2 which are treated as a single violation. Mr 

Robertson’s sanction for these breaches together shall be a period of ineligibility of 

four years. 

 

27. To reflect the seriousness of a tampering offence in violation of Rule 2.5, whereby an 

athlete has sought to subvert the doping control process, the period of ineligibility shall 

be added to the sanction for the underlying ADVRs, making Mr Robertson’s sanction 

for the breach of Rule 2.5 an additional period of ineligibility of four years. 

 
28. The scale of the breaches has left no room for latitude for the Tribunal in upholding the 

intent and purpose of the SADR and the Tribunal concludes that a period of ineligibility 

of eight years is the appropriate sanction for Mr Robertson. 

 
29. Rule 10.13 provides that the period of ineligibility will begin on the date of this decision 

and that Mr Robertson shall receive credit for the period of his Provisional Suspension 

which began on 20 September 2022. 

 
30. Rule 9 provides that an ADRV in individual sports in connection with an In-Competition 

test automatically leads to Disqualification of the result obtained in that competition 

with all resulting consequences. Mr Robertson’s result in the Great Manchester Run is 

that he is disqualified. 

 

31. The Tribunal thanks Counsel for both parties for the assistance they have provided to 

resolve this case in a timely manner and notes the severe penalty will have a significant 

impact on Mr Robertson but that, in these unfortunate circumstances, there was no 

other option available to the Tribunal.  

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

ORDERS  

32. The Tribunal orders as follows: 

 

1) A period of ineligibility from participation in any capacity in a competition or activity 

organised, sanctioned, or authorised by Athletics New Zealand or by any other 

sporting organisation that is a signatory to the SADR, of eight years, is imposed on 

Mr Robertson under Rules 10.2 and 10.3.1, backdated to commence from 20 

September 2022, which means he is ineligible to participate in competitive sports 

until 20 September 2030.  

 

2) Mr Robertson’s result in the Great Manchester Run is that he is disqualified. 

 
3) Costs are not ordered, as none are sought, but they are reserved should DFSNZ 

wish to apply. 

 
4) This determination should be the final determination by the Tribunal in this matter, 

and it may be published in the usual way. 

 
 
Dated: 20 March 2023   

 
 

 
John Macdonald 

Chair  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


















